

File number: KSC-CC-2022-17

Before: The Judges of the Specialist Chamber of the Constitutional Court

Judge Vidar Stensland Judge Antonio Balsamo Judge Roumen Nenkov

Judge Romina Incutti, Reserve

**Registrar:** Fidelma Donlon

**Date:** 11 March 2021

**Language:** English

File name: Specialist Chamber of the Constitutional Court Organisational

Decision File for 2022

Classification: Public

Decision on the Election of Presiding Judge

PUBLIC 25/04/2022 16:15:00

1. Rule 7(1) of the Rules of Procedure for the Specialist Chamber of the Constitutional Court (the "Rules") provides that the Judges of the Specialist Chamber of the Constitutional Court shall, by the absolute majority, elect, for a term of one year, a Presiding Judge to perform the specified responsibilities upon assignment by the President of the Specialist Chambers.

2. The Judges of the Specialist Chamber of the Constitutional Court decided remotely to elect a Presiding Judge pursuant to Rule 7 of the Rules.

The Judges of the Specialist Chamber of the Constitutional Court, unanimously,

*Elect* Judge Vidar Stensland as the Presiding Judge of the Specialist Chamber of the Constitutional Court for a term of one year commencing on 1 June 2022.

Vidar Stensland Presiding Judge

Vida Chudan

Done in English on Friday, 11 March 2022 At The Hague, the Netherlands